

## Republic of the Philippines

# Department of Education

REGION II – CAGAYAN VALLEY SCHOOLS DIVISION OF TUGUEGARAO CITY

October 13, 2022

### DIVISION MEMORANDUM

No. 222 s. 2022

## SDO TUGUEGARAO CITY HYMN SONG WRITING CONTEST

To: Assistant Schools Division Superintendent Chiefs, SGOD & CID Education Program Supervisors Schools District Supervisors Public Elementary and Secondary School Heads

- 1. SDO Tuguegarao City will commemorate its 22nd Founding Anniversary this October 2022. It marks its significant accomplishments and milestones as the center of excellence in the academe, arts, sports, information technology, and livelihood education. To give color and prestige of this year's celebration, this office, will conduct a song writing contest for SDO TUGUEGARAO CITY HYMN through the Curriculum Implementation Division and in partnership with the Schools Governance Operations Division.
- This activity aims to bring out the best among our education stakeholders in songwriting and composing, which serve as a platform to choose the official SDO Tuguegarao City Hymn.
- 3. The following are contest outlines or guidelines:

Contest Name: SDO Tuguegarao City Hymn Song Writing Contest

Contest Content/Scope/Topic:

- The song composition must revolve around the topic of DepEd SDO
  Tuguegarao City as center of excellence in basic education in the valley;
  its dream of producing joyful and resilient lifelong learners; and the
  premiere Ibanag city in the region with rich culture and tradition.
- The song entry must have a minimum of three minutes and a maximum of four minutes.
- The lyrics and melody of the song should be original.
- The song must not contain any vulgar, inappropriate, and offensive language.

Address: Regional Government Center, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City, 3500

Telephone Nos.: (078) 844-7925; (078) 377-8805 Email Address: tuguegarao@deped.gov.ph

Website: depedtuguegarao.com

Ooc Code:	FM-ORD-005	Rev:	00
As of	July 2 2018	Page.	1

## Participants:

The contest is open to all K-12 learners enrolled in public and private schools and the teachers and personnel in the division (Public and Private). Criteria for Judging:

CRITERIA	DESCRIPTION	WEIGHT
1. IDEA	Focused/ Engaging/ Original/ Creative	40%
2. VOICE & EMOTION	Tone is well suited to main idea/ Emotion is strong and makes an impression/ Emotion remains strong throughout	20%
3. WORD CHOICE (Phrases and Words)	Appears to be chosen carefully/ Are powerful and vivid/ Bring the message to the audience	20%
4. CONVENTION	Grammar and punctuation follow the rules are effectively bent to achieve the total intended effect	10%
5. FLOW	Structure, flow and rhythm reinforce and compliment the main idea of the song	10%
TOTAL		100%

### Contest Timeline:

Submission	Start of submission - October 25, 2022
	Deadline of submission - November 18, 2022
Judging	The dates are November 21-25, 2022
An Announcement of Winners	November 28, 2022
Awarding Ceremony	To be announced later
Times and octomony	10 50 amounted later

### Submission of Entries:

- The entry must be sent to tuguegarao@deped.gov.ph
- The entry must be submitted in mp4 format properly labeled/titled together with the music sheet, lyrics, full name and school of the composer.
- Management is not liable for late, lost, damaged, or misdirected entries.
- If all entries are deemed inadequate or inappropriate, a call for more entries will be issued and final judging may be reset.

#### Additional Notes:

- Plagiarism is strictly prohibited.
- The management reserves the right to verify this through various means and disqualify any entry at any time.
- The management has the right to publish and own the winning contest pieces and determine other matters not included under the rules herein stated.

Address: Regional Government Center, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City, 3500 Telephone Nos.: (078) 844-7925; (078) 377-8805

Email Address: tuguegarao@deped.gov.ph

Website: depedtuguegarao.com

Doc Code:	FM-ORD-005	Rev:	00
As of:	July 2, 2018	Page:	2

• The management will not take ownership of any entry/piece submitted during the competition.

 The decision of the Board of Judges is final, non-appealable, and irrevocable.

4. The winners will receive cash prizes and certificates.

RANK	PRIZES	
First Place	P4,000.00	
Second Place	P3,000.00	
Third Place	P2,000.00	

 Judges' honoraria, prizes, and other related expenses will be charged against MOOE and any other source of funds in accordance with standard accounting and auditing rules and procedures.

6. Wide dissemination of this Memorandum is desired.

REYNANTE Z. CALIGUIRAN Schools Division Superintendent

Encl: as stated Reference:

To be indicated in the Perpetual Index Under the following subjects:

Arts Celebration Contest Learners Teachers Non-Teaching

cid/esc/rat



Address: Regional Government Center, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City, 3500

Telephone Nos.: (078) 844-7925; (078) 377-8805 Email Address: tuguegarao@deped.gov.ph

Website: depedtuguegarao.com

Doc	Code:	FM-ORD-005	Rev:	00
	As of:	July 2, 2018	Page.	3